RAJYA SABHA {22 August, 2005]

SHRI SHAHID SIDDIQU!: What wilt you do and when will you do it? ...(Interruptions)... For the last thirty-forty years, we have been hearing this. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question. Question No. 367.
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Domestic violence

*367. MS, PRAMILA BOHIDAR: Wiil the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether there has been considerable increase in domestic violence against women during 2004-05;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor;
(c) the measures Government are taking to check this trend; and

) (d) the number of cases registered during the year and the number of persons prosecuted?

o 'THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRIMATI KANTI SINGH): (a) to (d) A Statement is Iaid on the Table of the House.

H ] Transliteration in Urdu Script.
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(a)

(b)

(©)

Statement

The National Crime Records Bureau (NCRB), New Delhi under the Ministry of Home Affairs has informed that at an all India level, 50703 cases of cruelty by husband and his relatives were reported during 2003 which rose to 55439 during 2004 thereby registering an increase of 9.3% in 2004 over 2003.

As per the Report dated October, 2000 of the National Family Heaith Survey (NFHS-2) 1998-99, the reasons which found acceptance by and large among the respondent women for a husband beating his wife included: husband suspecting wife of being unfaithful, her natal family not giving expected money or other items, wife showing disrespect for in-laws, wife going out without telling husband, wife neglecting house or children and wife not cooking food properly.

The Government have taken the following measures to check increase of domestic violence against women:—

® The government has approved for introduction in parliament a legislation to protect women from domestic violence.

® Setting up of family couselling centres for couseling families in such situations.

B Setting up of helplines for women in distress.

Support services to victims of violence through schemes such as short stay Homes and swadhar under which sheiter, maintenance, couseling, capacity building, occupational training, medical aid and other services are provided.

® Redressal of grievances through interventions of National and State Commissions for Women.

Organizing legal Literacy and Legal Awareness Camps.

Implementation of schemes for (i) awareness generation and advocacy and (jii) economic empowerment of women through the programmes of Rashtriya Mahila Kosh,
Swashakti project, Swayamsidha Project, Swawlamban programme and Support to Training & Employment
Programme (STEP).
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Periodic review of laws with a view to remove provisions which may be discriminatory to women and to enhance punishments for crimes against women as well as enactment of new laws.

Sensitisation of judiciary and police and civil administration on gender issues. .

Folliow up of reports of cases of atrocities against women received from various sources, including NCW, with concerned authorities in the Central and the State
Governments.

‘Public order’ and ‘police’ are State subjects as per the Seventh Schedule to the Constitution of India and as such registration, investigation, detection and prevention of crime are primarily the responsibility of the State Governments. However, the Government of india has been advising the State Governments, from time to time, to give more focused attention to improving the administration of criminal justice system and to take such measures as are necessary for the prevention of crime against women and cther vulnerable sections of society. The measures suggested include:

Sensitizing of police officials charged with the responsibility of protecting the women,;

Vigorously enforce the existing legislation relating to dowry violence.

Set up women police cells in police stations and exclusive women police stations.

Provide institutional support to the victims of violence.
Provide couseling to victims of rape.

Ensure wider recruitment of women police officers.

Train police personnel in special laws dealing with atrocities against women.

Setting up of Fast Track Courts.
Setting up of Family Courts.
Appointment of Dowry Prohibition Officers and notification

“of Rules under the Dowry Prohibition Act, 1961 by the State

Governments.
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(d) The number of cases of cruelty by husband and relatives registered in 2003 and 2004 have been mentioned in the reply to part
(a). In 2005 (upto March) 11563 cases were registered. 106980 persons
were chargesheeted and 12558 persons were convicted in 2003 and 113367 persons were chargesheeted and 14224 persons were convicted in 2004 for the said offence.

MS. PRAMILA BOHIDAR: Mr. Chairman, Sir, | would like to know
from the hon. Minister whether the Government is aware of the Resolution adopted by over forty Women's Organisations and leaders on 16th August, 2005 urging for an early passage of the Preventlon of Domestic Violence Bill.
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MS. PRAMILA BOHIDAR: Sir, | would like to know from the hon.
Minister whether the Government is considering to have a provision for strong punishments in the proposed Act, or, any other clause or provision for rehabilitation of the victims of domestic violence.
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SHRIMAT! VANGA GEETHA: | wouid like to know from the hon.
Minister as to how many States Homes and Swadhar Schemes have been sanctioned so far and how many victims have been accommodated. As per the latest report, funds allocated for Swadhar
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Schemé are not being utilised for the last three years. How many projects are pending with the Ministry under Swadhar?
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WRITTEN ANSWERS TO STARRED QUESTIONS

Dues of Post Matric Scholarship Scheme

*362. SHRI DATTA MEGHE:
SHRi VASANT CHAVAN:

Will the Minister of SOC!AL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased 1o state:

{a) whather a huge accumutation of dues, under 100 per cent Centrally spenscred Post Matric Scholarship Scheme for the Other Backward Classes is to be paid to the Government of Maharashtra and other States:

{b) if so. the amount thereof, due o each of the States as on 3ist March 2002, 2003, 2004 and 2005; and

(c) the reasons for growing accumulation and the steps taken for regular clearance of such dues?

THE MINISTER CF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SOCIAL
JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT (SHRIMATI SUBBULAKSHMI
JAGADEESAN): (a) to (c) In the year 2001-02 a sum of Rs. 4.39
crores was released to Maharashtra Government under the scheme of Post Matric Scholarships for OBCs against their demand of Rs. 26.96 croras. Additional funds can be released only on receipt of utilization certificate from the State Government. This certificate has not been received. The State Government also did not submit any proposal for 2002-03 and 2003-04. In the year 2004-05 Maharashtra
Government submitted a demand for Rs. 200 crores. The State Government was requested to furnish a revised proposal since the budget allocation for the year 2004-05 under the scheme was only
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